Health Packet

Wednesday, April 3, 2025

INDEX OF RESOLUTIONS:

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION | TITLE

C/H/B/R G/11 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF
A GRANT AWARD FROM THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR THE DRINKING
WATER  ENHANCEMENT  GRANT  PROGRAM  AND
AMENDING THE 2025 RENSSELAER  COUNTY
ADOPTED BUDGET — DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Motion Made By:
Seconded By:

Moved:
Notes:

H/B/R G/52 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2025 RENSSELAER
COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET — DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH

Motion Made By:
Seconded By:
Moved:

Notes:




RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Introduced by Legislator(s) Loveridge Grant, Weaver, Gendron, Rogers, Nichols

Sent To:  Contracts & Agreements Committee Date  April 8, 2025

Resolution No. G/11

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT AWARD FROM THE NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR THE DRINKING WATER ENHANCEMENT GRANT
PROGRAM AND AMENDING THE 2025 RENSSELAER COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET -
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

WHEREAS, This Resolution 1is filed with the Rensselaer County
Legislature by the Rensselaer County Executive; and

WHEREAS, The Rensselaer County Department of Health (“‘Department’) 1is
in receipt of a grant award from the New York State Department of Health
(““NYSDOH) for the Drinking Water Enhancement Program in the total amount
of $626,570.00 for the period of April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2030, at
an annual amount of $125,314.00; and

WHEREAS, This program 1is essential for assessing and identifying
issues affecting quality of drinking water within Rensselaer County; and

WHEREAS, Should the needs of the Department change, the grant budget
would be modified as required by the NYSDOH Bureau of Water Supply
Protection; and

WHEREAS, The Department seeks to amend the 2025 Rensselaer County
Adopted Budget iIn order to accept such funding from the State and to
expend the funds for costs incurred during the term of the grant; and

WHEREAS, 1t 1is anticipated that the portion of the funding to be
received within 2025 will total $86,894.00, of which $85,690.00 will be
utilized to offset salary of incumbent Department personnel working on
this program; and

WHEREAS, This program 1is TfTully funded by State monies and will
produce no fiscal iImpact on Rensselaer County; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That any positions, programs, expenditures and/or
agreements or contracts authorized or established pursuant to this
resolution shall terminate and cease upon discontinuance of said funding;
and, be i1t further

RESOLVED, That the Rensselaer County Executive, or his designee, 1is
authorized to sign the above described grant funding agreement, subject to
the approval as to form by the Rensselaer County Attorney; and, be it
further



Resolution No. G/11

Page No. 20f3

RESOLVED, That the 2025 Rensselaer County Adopted Budget shall be and
i1s hereby amended as follows:

GENERAL FUND REVENUE

CODE PRESENT CHANGE REVISED
A_.4090.34023 $ 0.00 $86,894 .00 $86,894 .00
.DWE.2025.34023
Water Protection Grant —

Drinking Water Enhancement

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

CODE PRESENT CHANGE REVISED
-1 PERSONNEL
A_.4090.01007 $ 0.00 $ 2,091.00 $ 2,091.00
_.DWE.2025.01007
Senior Fiscal Coordinator
A_.4090.01007 $ 0.00 $16,703.00 $16,703.00
.DWE.2025.01007
Information Processing Specialist
A_.4090.01007 $ 0.00 $13,952.00 $13,952.00
.DWE.2025.01007
Environmental Health Director
A_.4090.01007 $ 0.00 $27,054 .00 $27,054 .00
_.DWE.2025.01007
Public Health Sanitarian
A_.4090.01007 $ 0.00 $17,480.00 $17,480.00
.DWE.2025.01007
Public Health Technician
A_.4090.01007 $ 0.00 $ 1,781.00 $ 1,781.00

.DWE.2025.01007
Senior Public Health Sanitarian



Resolution No. G/11

Page No. 30f3

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS (continued)

CODE PRESENT CHANGE REVISED

A.4090.01007 $ 0.00 $ 6,629.00 $ 6,629.00
-DWE.2025.01007

Temporary Services

-4 CONTRACTUAL
A_4090.04500 $ 0.00 $ 1,204.00 $ 1,204.00
-DWE.2025.04500
Special Dept. Supplies
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS: $86,894.00

Resolution ADOPTED by the following vote:
Ayes:

Nays:

Abstain:

April 8, 2025

Clerk of the Legislature Executive Action
Sent to County Executive Approved Date
Received from County Executive Disapproved

Veto Message Attached and Returned to Clerk

Clerk of the Legislature County Executive



KATHY HOCHUL

Commissioner

New. | Department Governor
STATE | of Health JAMES V. McDONALD, MD, MPH

JOHANNE E. MORNE, MSs
Executive Deputy Commissioner

March 4, 2025

Leonard Claus

Public Health Director

Rensselaer County Department of Health
Ned Pattison Government Center

1600 Seventh Ave

Troy, NY 12180

Dear Leonard Claus:

The New York State budget for State Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (SFY25-26) is anticipated to
include an appropriation of $5,017,000 for services and expenses related to the water supply
protection program commonly known as the Drinking Water Enhancement (DWE) Grant
Program. This fiscal year, April 1, 2025- March 31, 2026, Rensselaer County will receive
funding in the amount of $125,314 for the DWE Grant Program.

This fiscal year, SFY25-26, also marks the first year of a new five-year contract period that
will run April 1, 2025- March 31, 2030. This contract, DOH01-C40837GM, will total $626,570
for the full five-year period. Just a reminder that final grant awards are contingent on approval
from the Office of the State Comptroller, as well as continued funding within the New York
State budget.

Please feel free to contact me at lori.ahmed@health.ny.gov if you have any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

o Odrsall

Lori Ahmed
Administrator
Bureau of Water Supply Protection

Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower, Albany, NY 12237 | health.ny.gov


mailto:lori.ahmed@health.ny.gov

ATTACHMENT B-1 (A) - EXPENDITURE BASED BUDGET
SUMMARY
PROJECT NAME: Drinking Water Enhancement

CONTRACTOR SFS PAYEE NAME: Rensselaer County Health Department

CONTRACT PERIOD From: 4/1/2025
To: 3/31/2026
CATEGORY OF EXPENSE GRANT FUNDS MATCH FUNDS MATCH % OTHER FUNDS TOTAL

e NNV

New Contract is $125,314

Contract Number: #
Page 1 of 6, Attachment B-1 - Expenditure Based Budget



ATTACHMENT B-1 - EXPENDITURE BASED BUDGET
PERSONAL SERVICES DETAIL

SALARY
ANNUALIZED
NAME / POSITION TITLE SALARY PER STANDARD WORK PERCENT OF NUMBER OF TOTAL
POSITION WEEK HOURS EFFORT FUNDED | MONTHS FUNDED

Engineer/ Neil Bonesteel 2025 41133 6 0.10 9 $ 3,084.98
Engineer/ Neil Bonesteel 2026 42367 6 0.10 3 $ 1,059.18
Environmental Health Director/Rich Elder 2025 93010 35 0.20 9 $ 13,951.50
Environmental Health Director/Rich Elder 2026 95800 35 0.20 3 $ 4,790.00
PH Sanitarian/Amanda Serafini 2025 70914 35 0.48 9 $ 25,529.04
PH Sanitarian/Amanda Serafini 2026 73041 35 0.48 3 $ 8,764.92
PH Sanitarian Kevin Forcinella 2025 71912 35 0.00 9 $ -
PH Sanitarian Kevin Forcinella 2026 74069 35 0.00 3 $ -
PH Sanitarian/Joseph Celeste 2025 67770 35 0.03 9 $ 1,524.83
PH Sanitarian/Joseph Celeste 2026 69803 35 0.03 3 $ 523.52
PH Technician/Sera Hovanecz 2025 53884 35 0.12 9 $ 4,849.56
PH Technician/Sera Hovanecz 2026 55501 35 0.12 3 $ 1,665.03
PH Technician/ Vacant 2025 51030 35 0.09 9 $ 3,444.53
PH Technician Vacant 2026 52561 35 0.09 3 $ 1,182.62
PH Technician/ Stephanie Arrant 2025 51030 35 0.24 9 $ 9,185.40
PH Technician/ Stephanie Arrant 2026 52561 35 0.24 3 $ 3,153.66
SR PH Sanitarian / Jennifer Delorenzo 2025 79168 35 0.03 9 $ 1,781.28
SR PH Sanitarian / Jennifer Delorenzo 2026 81543 35 0.03 3 $ 611.57
Info Processing Spec /Cheyenne Green 2025 41243 35 0.54 9 $ 16,703.42
Info Processing Spec /Cheyenne Green 2026 42480 35 0.54 3 $ 5,734.80
Engineer/William Gilday 2025 36351 10 0.13 9 $ 3,544.22
Engineer/ William Gilday 2026 37442 10 0.13 3 $ 1,216.69
Sr Fiscal Coordinator / Tina Van Epps 2025 69704 35 0.04 9 $ 2,091.12
Sr Fiscal Coordinator / Tina Van Epps 2026 71795 35 0.04 3 $ 717.95

Subtotal| $ 115,109.80

FRINGE - TYPE/DESCRIPTION

Contract Number: #
Page 2 of 6, Attachment B-1 - Expenditure Based Budget




PERSONAL SERVICES TOTAL

$

115,109.80

Contract Number: #
Page 3 of 6, Attachment B-1 - Expenditure Based Budget




ATTACHMENT B-1 - EXPENDITURE BASED BUDGET
NON-PERSONAL SERVICES DETAIL

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TYPE/DESCRIPTION

TOTAL

TOTAL

TRAVEL - TYPE/DESCRIPTION

TOTAL

TOTAL

Contract Number: #
Page 4 of 6, Attachment B-1 - Expenditure Based Budget




ATTACHMENT B-1 - EXPENDITURE BASED BUDGET

EQUIPMENT - TYPE/DESCRIPTION TOTAL
New chlorine meter (Hach DR300) 640.00
TOTAL 640.00
SPACE/PROPERTY EXPENSES: RENT - TYPE/DESCRIPTION TOTAL
TOTAL -
SPACE/PROPERTY EXPENSES: OWN - TYPE/DESCRIPTION TOTAL
TOTAL -
TYPE/DESCRIPTION OF UTILITY EXPENSES TOTAL

Contract Number: #
Page 5 of 6, Attachment B-1 - Expenditure Based Budget




ATTACHMENT B-1 - EXPENDITURE BASED BUDGET

OPERATING EXPENSES - TYPE/DESCRIPTION TOTAL
Program Supplies $ 564.20
Water Sampling $ 9,000.00
$ -
TOTAL| $ 9,564.20
OTHER - TYPE/DESCRIPTION TOTAL
1.
TOTAL| $ -

Contract Number: #

Page 6 of 6, Attachment B-1 - Expenditure Based Budget




LEGISLATIVE FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Type of Legislation: Local Law: G Resolution: P Resolution:

T i t I e Of Leg i S I at i 0 n * RESOLUTION ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDING FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR THE PUBLIC HEALTH DRINKING WATER ENHANCEMENT GRANT AND AN

Requested by: HEALTH

Sponsor(s):

FISCAL IMPACT

1) Projected cost of proposed legislation, if any:$ 86.894.00 current year
$539,676.00 ongoing expenses per year

2) Method of financing — note all that apply (federal funding, state funding, bonding, tax

levy, etc.):

a) For federal funding: amount $ and length of time federal
funding is available . Is it available for ongoing
expenses? Yes or No

b) For state funding: amount $ 626,570.00 and length of time state funding
is available 4/1/25-3/31/30 . Is it available for ongoing expenses?
Yes x or No

C) If bonded, state amount of total indebtedness this legislation will create and
projected interest cost over the course of borrowing:

Principal $

Total projected interest costs $

d) Tax levy impact for current year $ and ongoing $

e) Other (please explain) $

3) Is this expense or program mandated? Yes x No

4) Length of expense or project (one time only, ongoing, etc.): 5 YEAR CONTRACT

5) Justification for the appropriation/expenditure requested. Include any revenue this will
produce or any expense that will be avoided:

This program is essential for assessing and identifying issues affecting quality of drinking water within Rensselaer County and is 100% reimbursed.

Department Head

Leonard F Claus Jr.




RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Introduced by Legislator(s) Gendron, Rogers, Nichols

Sent To: Health Committee Date  April 8, 2025

Resolution No. G/52

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2025 RENSSELAER COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET —
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

WHEREAS, This Resolution 1is filed with the Rensselaer County
Legislature by the Rensselaer County Executive; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Health received grant fTunding through
various grants from Health Research, Inc and New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation and Environmental Facilities Corporation; and

WHEREAS, Portions of the various 2024 grant funds were not expended
in Fiscal Year 2024 and must be rolled forward into the 2025 Rensselaer
County Adopted Budget; and

WHEREAS, The following lists the amount of funds remaining In each
account which need to be rolled forward to 2025; now, therefore, be It

RESOLVED, That any positions, programs, expenditures, and/or
agreements or contracts authorized or established pursuant to this
resolution shall terminate and cease upon discontinuance of said funding;
and, be i1t further

RESOLVED, That the 2025 Rensselaer County Adopted Budget shall be and
i1s hereby amended as follows:

GENERAL FUND REVENUE

CODE PRESENT CHANGE REVISED
A.4017 Department of Health - Nursing
A_4017.44891 $ 0.00 $ 3,959.00 $ 3,959.00

-MRC.2024.44891
Other Health Grants — Medical Reserve Corps

A_4090 Department of Health - Environmental

A.4090.34891 $ 0.00 $441,729.00 $441,729.00
-SEPTIC.2021.34891

Other Health Grants — Septic System Replacement

TOTAL REVENUE: $445,688.00



Resolution No. G/52

Page No. 20f2

2025 GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

CODE PRESENT CHANGE REVISED
A_.4017 Department of Health — Nursing
A.4017.04500 $ 0.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00

-MRC.2024.04500
Special Dept. Supplies

A_4017.04560 $ 0.00 $ 959.00 $ 959.00
-MRC.2024.04560
Training

A_4090 Department of Health - Environmental

A.4090.04700 $ 0.00 $441,729.00 $441,729.00
-.SEPTIC.2021.04700

Program Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS: $445,688.00

Resolution ADOPTED by the following vote:
Ayes:

Nays:

Abstain:

April 8, 2025

Clerk of the Legislature Executive Action
Sent to County Executive Approved Date
Received from County Executive Disapproved

Veto Message Attached and Returned to Clerk

Clerk of the Legislature County Executive



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Type of Legislation: Local Law: G Resolution: P Resolution:

T i t I e Of Leg i S I at i 0 n * RESOLUTION ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDING FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR THE PUBLIC HEALTH DRINKING WATER ENHANCEMENT GRANT AND AN

Requested by: HEALTH

Sponsor(s):

FISCAL IMPACT

1) Projected cost of proposed legislation, if any:$ 86.894.00 current year
$539,676.00 ongoing expenses per year

2) Method of financing — note all that apply (federal funding, state funding, bonding, tax

levy, etc.):

a) For federal funding: amount $ and length of time federal
funding is available . Is it available for ongoing
expenses? Yes or No

b) For state funding: amount $ 626,570.00 and length of time state funding
is available 4/1/25-3/31/30 . Is it available for ongoing expenses?
Yes x or No

C) If bonded, state amount of total indebtedness this legislation will create and
projected interest cost over the course of borrowing:

Principal $

Total projected interest costs $

d) Tax levy impact for current year $ and ongoing $

e) Other (please explain) $

3) Is this expense or program mandated? Yes x No

4) Length of expense or project (one time only, ongoing, etc.): 5 YEAR CONTRACT

5) Justification for the appropriation/expenditure requested. Include any revenue this will
produce or any expense that will be avoided:

This program is essential for assessing and identifying issues affecting quality of drinking water within Rensselaer County and is 100% reimbursed.

Department Head

Leonard F Claus Jr.




RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Introduced by Legislator(s) Loveridee, Grant, Weaver, Stall, Gendron, Nichels

Sent To: Contracts & Avreements Comniittee Date _May 14, 2024

Resolution No. G/228/24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT AWARD FROM HEALTH
RESEARCH, INC. AND AMENDING THE 2024 RENSSELAER COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET -
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

WHEREAS, This Resoluticon is filed with the Rensselaer County
Legislature by the Rensselaer County Executive; and

WHEREAS, Health Research, Inc. has selected Rensselaer County for a
“Medical Reserve Corps - State, Territory and Tribal Nations,
Representative Organizations for Next Generation” (MRC-STTRCONG} Award in
the amount of $12,100.00 to suppert Rensselaer County’s Medical Reserve
Corps {MRC) with such award to be expended by May 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, The MRC 1is a board of volunteer nurses and physicians
residing 1in Rensselaer County who utilize their professional workplace
experiences to help ensure public health and safety during an emergency
gituation; and

WHEREAS, Qualified members of the MRC will train interested members
of the general public through their workplaces at the County’s larger
employers, through various faith-based organizations and via other civic
organizations in a condensed, fast-track form of basic emergency medical
training intended to augment and supplement professional, certified first
responders Lo enhance on-scene survivability rates for serious illness or
trauma and to increase Rensselaer County’s ability to respond toc a public
health emergency; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That any positions, programs, expenditures, and/or
agreements or contracts authorized or established pursuant to this
Resolution shall terminate and cease upon discontinuance of said funding;
and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2024 Rensselaer County Adopted Budget shall be and
is hereby amended as follows:

GENERAL FUND REVENUE

CODE BRESENT CHANGE REVISED
A.4017.44851 $ 0.00 $12,100.00 $12,100.00

.MRC.2024.44831
Other Health Grants - Medical Reserve Corps



Resolution No. G/228/24

Page No. 20f2

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

CODE PRESENT CHANGE REVISED
A.4017.04500 $ 0.00 $12,100.00 $12,100.00

.MRC.2024.04500
Department of Health - Nursing
Special Dept. Supplies

; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Rensselaer County Executive, or his designee, is
authorized to sign the above described agreement, subject to the approval
as to form by the Rensselaer County Attorney.

Resolution ADOPTED by the following vote:
Ayes: 19
Nays: 0
Abstain: 0
May 14, 2024

Clerk of the Legislature Executive Action

4
Sent to County Executive ) \" 7\3 L\ Approved Date 0/@/}/
Received from County Executive g /’g ,!Ca{{ Disapproved____

|\ Velo Me;gdge At%leturned to Clerk

4
Trk of the Legislature = /County Executive
]

\ Mk 7 L w\:x




RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Introduced by Legislator(s) _Loveridge, Grant, Weaver, Stall, Gendron, Nichols

Sent To: _Coniracis &_Agreements Committcc Date  June 11, 2024

Resoluetion No., G/268/24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM THE NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
FACILITIES CORPORATION FOR THE STATE SEPTIC SYSTEM REPLACEMENT FUND
PROGRAM AND AMENDING THE 2024 RENSSELAER COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET -
DEPARTMENT CF HEALTH

WHEREAS, This Rescolution 1is filed with the Rensselaer County
Legislature by the Rensselaer County Executive; and

WHEREAS, Resolutions G/187/21, G/364/22 and G/443/22 authorized the
acceptance of funding from the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (®"DEC”) and Environmental Facilities Corporation (“EFC”) for
the State Septic System Replacement Fund Program, the term ©f which began

2pril 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, The program’s goal is to reduce the environmental and public
health impacts assgociated with adverse impact from cesspools and
inadequate septic systems in closge proximity to priority waterbodies; and

WHEREAS, The DEC and EFC are providing Rensselaer County additicnal
funds in the amount of $200,000.00 to allow reimbursement of property
owners for a portion of the cost of replacing cesspools and septic systems
that impair or threaten waterbodies; and

WHEREAS, This funding is available to reimburse property owners up to
fifty percent (50%) of the eligible costs of eligible septic system
projects, up to a maximum of $10,000.00 per project; and

WHEREAS, The term of the program has been extended through March 31,
2027; and

WHEREAS, Rensselaer County must sign an agreement with EFC in order
to receive the noted funding; now, therefore, bhe it

RESQLVED, That any positions, programs, expenditures, and/or
agreements or contracts authorized or established pursuant to this
regolution shall terminate and cease upon discontinuance of said funding;
and, be it further



RESOLVED,
is hereby amended as follows:

Resolution No. G/268/24

Page No. 20f2

That the 2024 Rensselaer County Adopted Budget shall be and

GENERAL FUND REVENUE

CODE/DESCRIPTION
A.4090.34891
.SEPTIC,2021,34891
Other Health Grants - Septic Replacement

PRESENT
$252,859.00

CHANGE
$200,000.00

REVISED
$452,859.00

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

CODE/DESCRIPTION
A.40890.04700
.SEPTIC.2021.04700
Department of Health - Environmental
Program Expenditures - Septic Replacement

PRESENT
$252,859.00

; and, be it further

RESOLVED,

Resolution ADOPTED by the following vote:
Ayes: 19

Naysa: 0
Abstain: 0
June 11, 2024

That the Rensselaer County Executive,
authorized to sign the above described agreement,
as to form by the Rensselaer County Attorney.

CHANGE
$200,000.00

REVISED
$452,859,00

or his designee, is
subject to the approval

Clerk of the Legislature

Iy

Sent to County Exccutive LQ l la\ ]B\L\ Jn"f"'EUUN}'J\"::‘m
b | !
Received from County Exccutivc' 7] & l 3 ‘aq

2 b PN Q-.‘!,‘
- ‘-L'\r;\‘; Y :\;\}k&z MUV \:\’U?J" v ""?Ff}%?%

Clerk of the Legisltature

Executive Action

Approved / Date f//%/

Disapproved
Veto Message Attached and Retupned to Clerk

Coung;/t;:cutive




	Health Index
	G-11
	G-52

	Type of Legislation Local Law: 
	G Resolution:      
	P Resolution: 
	Title of Legislation: RESOLUTION ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDING FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR THE PUBLIC HEALTH DRINKING WATER ENHANCEMENT GRANT AND AMENDING THE 2025 ADOPTED RENSSELAER COUNTY BUDGET
	Requested by: HEALTH
	Sponsors: 
	1 Projected cost of proposed legislation if any: 86,894.00
	undefined:        $539,676.00
	levy etc: 
	amount: 
	funding is available: 
	expenses Yes: 
	or  No: 
	For state funding  amount: 626,570.00
	is available: 4/1/25-3/31/30
	Yes: x
	or  No_2: 
	Principal: 
	Total projected interest costs: 
	Tax levy impact for current year: 
	and ongoing: 
	Other please explain: 
	3 Is this expense or program mandated  Yes: x
	No: 
	4 Length of expense or project one time only ongoing etc: 5 YEAR CONTRACT
	produce or any expense that will be avoided: 
	1: This program is essential for assessing and identifying issues affecting quality of drinking water within Rensselaer County and is 100% reimbursed. 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	Department Head: Leonard F Claus Jr. 


